Commission, Directorate General for Regional and Urban Policy, 2014) for sensitivity analysis as

possible critical variables the following variables were selected:

operating costs - V3 - Indirect use of seawater via well exchangers (closed system)

operating income - V3 - Indirect use of seawater via well exchangers (closed system)

investment costs - V3 - Indirect use of sea water through well exchangers (closed system)

These variables were selected for the purpose of relevant testing. Thus, when testing revenues,

the adjusted operating revenues of the City of Poreč-Parenzo were taken into account (through

the prism of the specifics of the project in question). For the same reasons, only adjusted

operating expenses of the City of Poreč-Parenzo are tested. The amount of the investment is

tested in accordance with its inherent nature of the variant solution in question

Table 51 shows the results of testing the selected variables for financial net present value (V3).

165

Table 51: Testing of selected variables on the financial net present value of the project (V3)

Variable tested Change (+/- 1,0%)
Basic scenario

(FNPV)

Test scenario

(FNPV)

Change

FNPV (%)

Operating income -1,00% -1.129.704,54 -1.129.704,54 -1,01

Operational costs +1,00% -1.129.704,54 -1.129.704,54 -1,00

Investment costs +1,00% -1.129.704,54 -1.129.704,54 -1,00

Table 52 shows the estimates of the tested variables on financial net present value (V3)

Table 52: Estimates of tested variables on financial net present value (V3)

Variable tested Change (+/- 1,0%) Variation in ENPV (%)
Criticality

assessment

Social benefits -1 -1,01 Not Critical

Social costs +1 -1,00 Not Critical

Investment costs +1 -1,00 Not Critical

According to the presented values of variations in the financial net present value of the project

(FNPV) which are determined by changes in the values of the selected variables, none of the

tested variables is critical. Namely, although the percentage changes of the variable were

[…]

out that the high negative net present value of the project (more than HRK 1.1 million) cannot

achieve a positive value even with a multiple increase in operating revenues.

The results of the sensitivity analysis of the financial analysis do not indicate the need for testing

according to the selected variables.

166

The following variables were selected as possible critical variables for the sensitivity analysis of

the socio-economic analysis of the subject project:

✓ social costs,

✓ social benefits,

✓ investment costs.

These variables were selected for the purpose of relevant testing. Thus, income testing took into

account the overall social benefits during the reference period. For the same reasons, total social

costs are tested. The amount of socio-economic value of the investment is tested in accordance

with its inherent nature of the project.

Table 53 shows the test results of selected variables on economic net present value (V3)

Table 53: Testing of selected variables for economic net present value (V3)

Variable tested Change (+/- 1,0%)
Basic scenario

(FNPV)

Test scenario

(FNPV)

Change

FNPV (%)

Operating income -1,00% -722.927,98 -722.927,98 -1,86%

Operational costs +1,00% -722.927,98 -722.927,98 -0,11%

Investment costs +1,00% -722.927,98 -722.927,98 -0,77%

Table 54 shows the estimates of the tested variables on economic net present value (V3).

167

Table 54: Estimates of tested variables on economic net present value (V3)

Variable tested
Change of variables (+/-

1,0%)

Variation in ENPV

(%)

Criticality

assessment

Social benefits -1,00% -1,86% Critical

Social costs +1,00% -0,11% Not critical

Investment costs +1,00% -0,77% Not critical

The results of the sensitivity analysis of the socio-economic analysis indicate that with a decrease

in social benefits of 1.0%, the ENPV will decrease by 1.86%. An increase in the value of investment